

GRASS VALLEY

Historical Commission Meeting

Tuesday, March 14, 2023 at 4:00 PM

Council Chambers, Grass Valley City Hall | 125 East Main Street, Grass Valley, California Telephone: (530) 274-4310 - Fax: (530) 274-4399

E-Mail: info@cityofgrassvalley.com Web Site: www.cityofgrassvalley.com

AGENDA

Any person with a disability who requires accommodations to participate in this meeting should telephone the City Clerk's office at (530)274-4390, at least 48 hours prior to the meeting to make a request for a disability related modification or accommodation.

MEETING NOTICE

Historical Commission welcomes you to attend the meetings electronically or in person at the City Hall Council Chambers, located at 125 E. Main St., Grass Valley, CA 95945. Regular Meetings are scheduled at 4:00 p.m. on the 2nd Tuesday of each month. Your interest is encouraged and appreciated. Meetings can be watched lived on The City of Grass Valley Youtube Channel under live streams.

Members of the public are encouraged to submit public comments via voicemail at (530) 274-4390 and email to public@cityofgrassvalley.com. Comments will be reviewed and distributed before the meeting if received by 9 am. Comments received after that will be addressed during the item and/or at the end of the meeting. The commission will have the option to modify their action on items based on comments received. Action may be taken on any agenda item.

Agenda materials, staff reports, and background information related to regular agenda items are available on the City's website: www.cityofgrassvalley.com. Materials related to an item on this agenda submitted to the Commission after distribution of the agenda packet will be made available on the City of Grass Valley website at www.cityofgrassvalley.com, subject to City staff's ability to post the documents before the meeting.

Council Chambers are wheelchair accessible and listening devices are available. Other special accommodations may be requested to the City Clerk 72 hours in advance of the meeting by calling (530) 274-4390, we are happy to accommodate.

REGISTRATION FOR VIRTUAL MEETING

<u>Registration Link:</u> https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZwuc-6sqTkpE9bpbWicESOrydb8c6-hL8IN

Please note that to register for the virtual meeting you will be required to provide an email address. If you wish to participate in the meeting without providing an email address, you may attend the meeting in person at 125 East Main Street, Grass Valley, CA 95945 in the

Council Chambers.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

PUBLIC COMMENT - Members of the public are encouraged to submit public comments via voicemail at (530) 274-4390 and email to public@cityofgrassvalley.com. Comments will be reviewed and distributed before the meeting if received by 4pm. Comments received after 4pm will be addressed during the item and/or at the end of the meeting. Historical Commission will have the option to modify their action on items based on comments received. Action may be taken on any agenda item. There is a time limitation of three minutes per person for all emailed, voicemail, or in person comments, and only one type of public comment per person. For any items not on the agenda, and within the jurisdiction or interest of the City, please come to the podium at this time. If you wish to speak regarding a scheduled agenda item, please come to the podium when the item is announced. When recognized, please begin by providing your name and address for the record (optional).

ANNOUNCEMENTS

AGENDA ITEMS

- 1. Further Historical Commission Review and Recommendation of Use Permit (23PLN-03) for AT&T to locate new 8-foot-tall wireless communication facilities on the roof of the Masonic Temple located at 126 South Auburn Street (APN: 008-346-008). The Historic Commission provided recommendations at its February 14, 2023, meeting. Revised photo-simulations will be reviewed by the Historic Commission.
- 2. **Memorial Park Centennial Courtyard Project Update** The Historic Commission will discuss signage design, content details, and scope of work for the Memorial Park Centennial Courtyard Project approved by the City Council on May 25, 2021.
- 3. **Heritage Home Award Program** The Historic Commission voted to reinitiate the City's Heritage Home Award Program. Discussion of the scope of work by the Historic Commission will occur.
- 4. Historic Commission Role & Duties Overview

ADJOURN

POSTING NOTICE

This is to certify that the above notice of a meeting of a Historical Commission, scheduled
for Tuesday, March 14, 2023 at 4:00 PM was posted at city hall, easily accessible to the
public, as of 5:00 p.m. Thursday, March 9, 2023.

Taylor Day, City Clerk